

No. 97-1361

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States  
October Term, 1997

---

The Bronx Household of Faith,  
Jack Roberts and Robert Hall,

Petitioners,

v.

The Board of Education of the City of New York,  
Community School District No. 10 and  
Charles Williams,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY,  
BAPTIST JOINT COMMITTEE ON PUBLIC AFFAIRS,  
COUNCIL OF CHURCHES OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,  
ETHICS AND RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF THE  
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, [**FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL**],  
FOCUS ON THE FAMILY, GENERAL CONFERENCE OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS,  
LIBERTY COUNSEL, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS,  
NEW YORK CITY CHURCH OF CHRIST, PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH (U.S.A.),  
QUEENS FEDERATION OF CHURCHES, [**UNION OF AMERICAN HEBREW  
CONGREGATIONS**], AND UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH

CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

Steven T. McFarland  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kimberlee W. Colby  
Samuel B. Casey  
Center for Law and Religious Freedom  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
4208 Evergreen Lane, Suite 222  
Annandale, Virginia 22003  
(703) 642-1070

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents

Statement of Interest of *Amici Curiae*

Summary of Argument

Argument

- I. The Second Circuit decision is directly contrary to the controlling authority of this Court's decision in Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981).
  - A. In Widmar, the Supreme Court rejected a policy essentially identical to the school district policy in this case and ruled that groups seeking to meet for religious worship and religious instruction may not be discriminatorily denied access.
    1. The distinction lacks "intelligible content."
    2. The distinction is inadministrable by government officials.
    3. The distinction will result in excessive entanglement between government officials and religion.
    4. The distinction is irrelevant for constitutional purposes.
  - B. The Widmar decision is the foundation for numerous decisions by this Court and lower federal courts protecting equal access for private religious expression that also conflict with the decision below.
  - C. The decision below is directly contrary to this Court's Establishment Clause and Free Exercise Clause decisions requiring government officials to treat religion in a neutral manner.
- II. Past Second Circuit decisions denying equal access

for private religious speakers have had a negative national impact on religious citizens' free speech rights.

Conclusion

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist., 741 F.2d 538  
(3d Cir. 1984), vacated on jurisdictional grounds,  
475 U.S. 534 (1986)

Board of Education v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990) . . . *passim*

Brandon v. Board of Guilderland Central School  
District, 635 F.2d 971 (2d Cir. 1980),  
cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1123 (1981) . . . . .

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940)

Capitol Square Review Board v. Pinette,  
515 U.S. 753 (1995) . . . . .

Ceniceros v. Board of Education of San Diego Sch. Dist.,  
106 F.3d 878 (9th Cir. 1997)

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v.  
City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) . . . . .

Church on the Rock v. City of Albuquerque, 84 F.3d  
1273 (10th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 360 (1996)

Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette County,  
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989)

Corporation of the Presiding Bishop  
v. Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987) . . . . .

Country Hills Christian Church v.  
Unified School District No. 512,  
560 F. Supp. 1207 (D. Kan. 1983) . . . . .

Employment Division v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)

Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County

School Board, 17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1143 (1994) . . . . .

Fowler v. Rhode Island, 345 U.S. 67 (1953) . . . . .

Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Community School District 27,  
979 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), appeal filed,  
No. 97-9235 (2d Cir. filed Oct. 2, 1997)

Garnett v. Renton School District, 867 F.2d 1121  
(9th Cir. 1989), vacated, 496 U.S. 914 (1990),  
on remand, 987 F.2d 641 (9th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 510 U.S. 819 (1993)

Good News/Good Sports Club v. Ladue  
School District, 28 F.3d 1501  
(8th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1173 (1995) . . . . .

Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Admin. Dist. No. 5,  
941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991)

Gregoire v. Centennial Sch. Dist., 907 F.2d 1366  
(3rd Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 899 (1990)

Hedges v. Wauconda Community School District,  
9 F.3d 1295 (7th Cir. 1993) . . . . .

Heffron v. International Society for  
Krishna Consciousness, Inc., 452 U.S. 640 (1981) . . . . .

Jamison v. Texas, 318 U.S. 413 (1943) . . . . .

Kunz v. New York, 340 U.S. 290 (1951) . . . . .

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches  
Union Free School District, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)

Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free  
School District, 959 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1992)

Largent v. Texas, 318 U.S. 418 (1943) . . . . .

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982) . . . . .

Lee v. Weisman, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .

Lovell v. City of Griffin, 303 U.S. 444 (1938) . . . . .

<u>Lubbock Civil Liberties Union v. Lubbock Indep. Sch. Dist.</u> , 669 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1155-1156 (1983)	.
<u>Marsh v. Alabama</u> , 326 U.S. 501 (1946)	. . . . .
<u>Martin v. Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	. . . . .
<u>McDaniel v. Paty</u> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	. . . . .
<u>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</u> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	. . . . .
<u>Niemotko v. Maryland</u> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	. . . . .
<u>Pope v. East Brunswick Board of Education</u> , 12 F.3d 1244 (3d Cir. 1993)	
<u>Randall v. Pegan</u> , 765 F. Supp. 793 (W.D.N.Y. 1991)	. . . . .
<u>Rosenberger v. University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	. . . . . <i>passim</i>
<u>Saia v. New York</u> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948)	. . . . .
<u>Schneider v. New Jersey</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	. . . . .
<u>Sherman v. Community Consolidated School District</u> , 8 F.3d 1160 (7th Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 511 U.S. 1110 (1994)	. . . . .
<u>Shumway v. Albany County School District</u> , 826 F. Supp. 1320 (D. Wyo. 1993)	. . . . .
<u>Tucker v. Texas</u> , 326 U.S. 517 (1946)	. . . . .
<u>Verbena United Methodist Church v. Chilton County Board of Education</u> , 765 F. Supp. 704 (M.D. Ala. 1991)	. . . . .
<u>Widmar v. Vincent</u> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	. . . . . <i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

U.S.Const. amend. I	. . . . . <i>passim</i>
Equal Access Act, 20 U.S.C. § 4071, <u>et seq.</u> (1994)	. . . . .

Equal Access Act, S. Rep. No. 98-357 (1984)

City of New York School District Policy,  
Standard Operating Procedure 5.9 . . . . . *passim*

Other Authorities

Religious Expression in Public Schools,  
Department of Education, Letter from  
Secretary Richard Riley (August 10, 1995) . . . . .
